UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES CORP.,
Petitioner v.
BLUE ORIGIN LLC., Patent Owner
CASE: IPR2014-01376 Patent No. 8,678,321

Patent Owner, BLUE ORIGIN, LLC, hereby appoints the following lead and back-up counsel to prosecute and transact all business before the Patent Trial & Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected with a Petition for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,678,321entitled "SEA LANDING OF SPACE LAUNCH VEHICLES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS":

POWER OF ATTORNEY

LEAD COUNSEL	BACK-UP COUNSEL
John M. Wechkin	Ryan J. McBrayer
USPTO Reg. No. 42,216	USPTO Reg. No. 54,299
Perkins Coie LLP	Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900	1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101	Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206-359-3257	Phone: 206-359-3073
Fax: 206-359-4257	Fax: 206-359-4073
JWechkin@perkinscoie.com	RMcBrayer @perkinscoie.com

The undersigned is authorized to sign this Power of Attorney on behalf of Patent Owner, BLUE ORIGIN, LLC.

Date: 12 September 2014

Name: Robert Millman Title: General Counsel BLUE ORIGIN, LLC